

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2339/22 - 2023 ජූලි මස 07 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2023.07.07 No. 2339/22 - FRIDAY, JULY 07, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Naluwawalage Wasantha Gunarathne who resides in the village of Welegoda West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Naluwawalage Wasantha Gunarathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.



1A - G 039820 - 11 (2023/07) N.B.– This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

2 A III කොටස - ශ් ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.07.07 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Mathara	Welegoda West	820025	Block 04	0.0413 Parcel No.79	00170006956 (1/2 ownership)	Mathara	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Pathirannahelage Premarathne who resides in the village of Kukulnape, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pathirannahelage Premarathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Meerigama	Kukulnape	510208	Block 01 0147	0.2874	2518102	Negombo			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Sinhala Pedige Gunawathi who resides in the village of Bokalagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.07.07 3 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Sinhala Pedige Gunawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Wegowwa	510499	Block 02 Parcel No.1:011	0.0758	00060052094	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Kuruppu Arachchige Samantha Kumara who resides in the village of Meerigama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kuruppu Arachchige Samantha Kumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Parcel No. Map No.		Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title No</i> .	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Diulapitiya	Halpe	510025	Block 03 Parcel No.0129	0.0315	2509662	Negombo	

a allen tit e

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Neel Abewardhana who resides in the village of Kobbawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Neel Abewardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.			Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udapalatha	Kobbawala	320151	Block 05 Parcel No.24	0.0241	00370004612	Gampola		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Pallege Sujeewa Ariya Nanayakkara who resides in the village of Galgediyawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pallege Sujeewa Ariya Nanayakkara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.07.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

_	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udapalatha	Galgediyawa	320148	Block 04 Parcel No.42	0.0531	0018030	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Neel Abewardhana who resides in the village of Kobbawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Neel Abewardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Map No.			Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udapalatha	Kobbawala	320151	Block 05	0.0451	0005585	Kandy		
			Parcel No.23					

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Manikkuge Lesli Gunawardhana Silva who resides in the village of Katiyala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්‍රය - 2023.07.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Manikkuge Lesli Gunawardhana Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Katiyala	511237	Block 02 Parcel No.0359	0.135	52548819	Negombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Thelge Mickael Victor Peris who resides in the village of Lakshapathiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwaa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thelge Mickael Victor Peris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.07.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Lakshapathiya	520210	Block 03 Parcel No.24	0.0251	2515560	Delkada

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hewanadungodage Gunasena *alias* Hewanadungodage Gunasena who resides in the village of Idama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwaa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewanadungodage Gunasena *alias* Hewanadungodage Gunasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023 .

			SCHEDULE	3		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Idama	520206	Block 04 Parcel No.85	0.0354	2523825	Delkada

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Abekoone Mudiyanselage Kirthi Bandara who resides in the village of Ranawaka, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Abekoone Mudiyanselage Kirthi Bandara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023 .

			SCHEDULE	2		
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Ranawaka	320325	Block 02	0.3111	00362544375	Kandy
	West		Parcel No.76			
	409		Block 02	0.0371	00362546374	Kandy
			Parcel No.79			
			Block 02	0.00030	00362544572	Kandy
			Parcel No.83			
			Block 02	0.0134	00362544573	Kandy
			Parcel No.80			2

SCHEDI II E

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/11

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Udugoda Gedara Ramani who resides in the village of Senarathgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late late Mrs. Udugoda Gedara Ramani described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd August 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 21st June, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.07.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.07.2023

9 A

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Harispaththuwa	Senarathgama	320322	Block 01 Parcel No.35	0.0223	00362523319	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 07-0019/12